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Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
1324 Mangrove Ave., Suite 212
Chico, CA 95926

Voice (5630) 566-1400

Fax (530) 566-1401

| —{BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

ENGINEERING, WATER RESOURCES & ENVIRONMENTAL

27 July 2007 Project No. 06-08-652

Atlantic Richfield Company
P.O. Box 1257

San Ramon, CA 94583
Submitted via ENFOS

Attn.:  Mr. Paul Supple

Re: Second Quarter 2007 Ground-Water Monitoring Report, Former BP Station #11124,
3315 High Street, Oakland, California; ACEH Case # RO0000239

Dear Mr. Supple:

Attached is the Second Quarter 2007 Ground-Water Monitoring Report for Former BP
Station #11124 (herein referred to as Station #11124) located at 3315 High Street, Oakland
California (Site). This report presents a summary of results from ground-water monitoring and
sampling during Second Quarter 2007.

Should you have questions regarding the work performed or results obtained, please do not
hesitate to contact us at (530) 566-1400.

Sincerely,
BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

/Ay /.

Thomas A. Venus
Senior Engineer, P.E. Fi5

/
Robert H. Miller, P.G., C.HG. o
Principal Hydrogeologist

ROBERT H.
MILLER

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Steven Plunkett, Alameda County Environmental Health (Submitted via ACEH fip site)
Ms. Shelby Lathrop, ConocoPhillips (Submitted via WebXtender)
Electronic copy uploaded to GeoTracker
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STATION #11124 QUARTERLY GROUND-WATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility: #11124 Address: 3315 High Street, Oakland, California
Environmental Business Manager: Mr. Paul Supple
Consulting Co./Contact Persons: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.{BAI)/Rob Miller & Tom Venus

(530) 566-1400

Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.: Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
ACEH Case # RO0000239

Consultant Project No.: 06-08-652

Facility Permits/Permitting Agency: NA

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Second Quarter 2007):
1. Submitted First Quarter 2007 Ground-Water Monitoring Report.
2. Conducted ground-water monitoring/sampling for Second Quarter 2007. Work
performed by Stratus Environmental, Inc. (Stratus) on 8 May 2007.
3. Prepared and submitted Initial Site Conceptual Model Report on 15 May 2007.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Third Quarter 2007):
1. Prepared and submitted Second Quarter 2007 Ground-Water Monitoring Report
(contained herein).
2. Prepared and submitted Sensitive Receptor Survey on 16 July 2007.
3. Prepare and submit Preferential Pathway Analysis Report by 15 August 2007.
4. Conduct quarterly ground-water monitoring/sampling for Third Quarter 2007.

QUARTERLY RESULTS SUMMARY:

Current phase of project: Ground-Water Monitoring/Sampling

Frequency of ground-water Quarterly: Wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-5 and MW-6
monitoring:

Frequency of ground-water sampling: Quarterly: Wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-5 and MW-6
Is free product (FP) present on-site: No

Current remediation techniques: None

Depth to ground water (below TOC): _7.68 (MW-4) to 9.62 (MW-1)

General ground-water flow direction:  South-southwest

Approximate hydraulic gradient: 0.009 ft/ft

DISCUSSION:

Second quarter 2007 ground-water monitoring/sampling was conducted at Former BP Station
#11124 on 8 May 2007 by Stratus personnel. No irregularities were noted during depth to water level
monitoring. Recent prior measurements of total depth in well MW-2 were found to be greatly reduced
from its original installed depth. During the second quarter 2007 depth to water measurement, this was
found to be caused by roots that had penetrated the well casing. An accurate depth to water level can be
obtained if the water level sensor lowered within tubing pushed through the section containing the roots.
Consistent with the monitoring frequency proposed in the Initial Site Conceptual Model report (BAL 15
May 2007), depths to water levels were measured at the five existing wells at the Site. Depth to water
level measurements ranged from 7.68 ft at MW-4 to 9.62 ft at MW-1. Calculated ground-water
elevations ranged from 147.72 ft above mean sea level at MW-1 to 146.65 ft at MW-2. Water level
elevations were within the historic minimum and maximum ranges with the following exceptions: MW-
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5’s water level elevation was a maximum of the two measurements on record; MW-6’s water level
elevation was a minimum of the two measurements on record. Water level monitoring field data sheets
are provided within Appendix A. Depth to water measurements and calculated water level elevations are
summarized within Table 1. Calculated water level elevations yielded a potentiometric ground-water
flow direction and gradient of south-southwest at 0.009 ft/ft, consistent with historical data (see Table 3).
Ground-water elevation contours are provided on Drawing 1.

Consistent with the sampling schedule proposed in the Initial Site Conceptual Model report (BAI,
15 May 2007), water samples were collected from wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6. No
irregularities were reported during sampling. Samples were submitted to Test America Analytical Testing
Corporation (Morgan Hill, California) under chain-of-custody protocol for laboratory analysis of Gasoline
Range Organics (GRO, C4-C12) by LUFT GC/MS method; Diesel Range Organics (DRO, C10-C36) by
EPA Method 8015B; Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method
8260B; and Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE), Ethyl tert-butyl ether, Ethanol, 1,2-Dichloroethane, 1,2-
Dibromomethane, Di-isopropyl ether, tert-Buty! alcohol {TBA), and tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) by
EPA Method 8260B. The hydrocarbon result for GRO in wells MW-5 and MW-6 were partly due to
individual peak(s) in the quantitation range. No other analytical irregularities were reported by the
laboratory for the sample analyses,

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) were detected above the laboratory reporting limit in two of the
five wells sampled at concenirations up to 920 pg/L. in well MW-5. MTBE was detected above the
laboratory reporting limit in three of the five wells sampled at concentrations up to 1,300 pg/LL in well
MW-5. TAME was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in two of the wells sampled at
concentrations up to 7 pg/L in well MW-5. The remaining fuel additives and oxygenates were not
detected above their respective laboratory reporting limits in the five wells sampled this quarter. Detected
analyte concentrations were within the historic minimum and maximum ranges recorded for each well
with the following exceptions: GRO concentrations in MW-5 and MW-6 were maximums on record;
MTBE concentration in MW-6 was maximum on record; MTBE concentration in MW-5 was minimum
on record; TAME concentrations in wells MW-5 and MW-6 were maximums on record. Historic
laboratory analytical results are summarized in Table 1 and Table 2. The most recent GRO, Benzene, and
MTBE concentrations are also presented in Drawing |. A copy of the laboratory analytical report,
including chain-of-custody documentation, is provided in Appendix A. Ground-water monitoring data
(GEO_WELL) and laboratory analytical results (EDF) were uploaded to the GeoTracker AB2886
database. Upload confirmation pages are provided in Appendix B.

As hydrocarbon contaminants have not been detected to date in monitoring well MW-2 and rarely
in well MW-4 (MTBE detected in one of nine quarters sampled), BAI proposes modification of the future
monitoring and sampling schedule. BAI proposes continued quarterly monitoring of depths to ground-
water from the five on-site wells. However BAI proposes discontinuing quarterly collection and analysis
of samples from wells MW-2 and MW-4, At this time, no decision will be made without discussion and
approval from ACEH.

CLOSURE:

The findings presented in this report are based upon: observations of Stratus field personnel (see
Appendix A), the points investigated, and results of laboratory tests performed by Test America (Morgan
Hill, California). Our services were performed in accordance with the generally accepted standard of
practice at the time this report was written. No other warranty, expressed or implied was made. This
report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Atlantic Richfield Company. It is possible that
variations in soi! or ground-water conditions could exist beyond points explored in this investigation.
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Also, changes in site conditions could occur in the future due to variations in rainfall, temperature,
regional water usage, or other factors.

ATTACHMENTS:

Drawing 1. Ground-Water Elevation Contours and Analytical Summary Map, 8 May 2007, Former
BP Service Station #11124, 3315 High Street, Oakland, California

Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory
Analyses, Station #11124, 3315 High St., Oakland, CA

Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data, Station #11124, 3315 High St., Oakland,
CA

Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient, Station #11124, 3315 High St.,
Oakland, CA

Appendix A.  Stratus Ground-Water Sampling Data Package (Includes Field Data Sheets and
Laboratory Analytical Report with Chain-of-Custody Documentation)

Appendix B.  GeoTracker Upload Confirmation
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Loaboratory Analyses

Station #11124, 3315 High St., Oakland, CA

TOC Product | Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L) DRO/
Well and Elevation] DTW |[Thickness| Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total Do TPHd TOG
Sample Date P/NP | Footnote |{feet msl) | (Teet bgs)| (feet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes | MtBE | (mg/L} Lab pH | (pg/l) | (pg/l)
MW-1

01/13/2005

0113/2005

<50

<f.50

1.47

6.4

5/30/2006

311372007

<50

<0.50

4.83

6.7

7.17

Mw.4

3132007
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Refative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11124, 3315 High St., Oakland, CA

TOC Product | Water Level Concentrations in (pg/L) bBRO/
Well and Elevation{ DTW ([Thickness| Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total Do TPHd TOG
Sample Date P/NP | Footmote {(feet msl) | (feet bps) [ (feet) (fect msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes | MtBE | {(mg/L) Lab pH | (ug/l) | (ug/L}

MW-5

5/8/2007 P ¢ 155.45 8.42 - 147.63 920 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,300 3.26 TAMC | 7.50 <48 -

MW-6

5/812007 p [4 154.59 7.92 - 146.67 38 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <{L.50 120 1.87 TAMC | 7.50 <48 -

Page 2 of 3



ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:

— = Not smalyzed/measured/applicable

< =Not detected a1 or above laboratory reporting limit
DO = Dissolved oxygen

ft bgs = Feet below ground surface

ft MSL = Feet above mean sea leve)

DTW = Depth to water in fi bgs

GRO = Gasoline range orgnnics

GWE = Groundwater elevation in fi MSL

mg/L = Milligrams per kiter

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

NP = Well not purged prios to sampling

P = Well purged prios to sampling

TOC = Top of casing in ft MSL

TPH-g = Total petrolenm hydrocarbons as gasoline
pg/L = Micrograms per liter

SEQM = Sequoia Analytical Morgan Hill {Laboratory)

FOOTNOTES:

a= Well inaccessible,

b= Well is dry.

¢ = Hydrocarbon result for GRO partly due to individual peak(s) in quantitative mnge.
d = Well survey by Marrow Surveying on 12/27/2006.

NOTES:

Beginning in the fourth quarter 2003, the Inborntory medified the reported analyte list. TPH-g was chanped to GRO. The resulting daln may be impacted by the potential of non-TPH-g analyics within the

requested fuel range resulting in a higher concentration being reported.

Beginning in the second quaner 2004, the carbon range for GRO was changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12.

Values for DO and pH were obtained through field mensurements.

Note: The data within this tuble collected prior to April 2006 was provided 1o Broadbent & Associates, [ne. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previous consultants, Broadbent & Associates, Inc, has not

verified the accuracy of this information,
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Table 2, Summary of Fuel Additives Annlytical Data
Station #11124, 3315 High St., Oakland, CA

Well and Coneentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-1

01/13/2005 <100

5/30/2006 <300 <20 58

11/2/20046 <300 <0.50
S
S/8/2007 <3t <20 19 <0.50 <).50 <0.50 <050 <50
MW-2

5/8/2007 <300 <20 <{.50 <0.50 <0,50 <050 <{.54 <d.51)

MW

<20 <0.50 <0.50

MW-5

3/8/2007 <3000 | <200 1,300 <450 | <0.50 7.0 <0.50 <0.50

MW-6

5/8/2007 <300 <20 120 <0.50 <50 .61 <0.50 <B.50

Page 1 of 2



ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:

TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tert-buty] ether

TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

EDB = 1,2-Dibromomethane

/L = micrograms per liter

< = Mot detected at or above laboratory reporting Hmit

NOTES:
All fuet oxygenate compounds are analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Note: The datn within this tuble coliected prior to Aprit 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Assaciates, Inc, by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previous consultants, Broadbent & Associates,
Inc, has not verified the accuracy of this information.
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Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient
Station #11124, 3315 High St., Oakland, CA

Date Sempled

Approxtmate Flow Direction

Approximate Hydraulie Gradient

e

”:.":l] 5/1991

7
11511992

Scnr;Jth-Snumlhwest

9/30/1992 South-Southwest

South

3/15/1993

1/13/2005

East-Southeast

" 5130/2006

117212006

S/8/2007 South-Southwest

Note: The date within this table collected prier to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associntes, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company

ond their previous consultanis. Brosdbent & Associates, Inc, has not verified the sccuracy of this information.

Page 1 of |



APPENDIX A

STRATUS GROUND-WATER SAMPLING DATA PACKAGE
(INCLUDES FIELD DATA SHEETS AND LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
WITH CHAIN-OF-CUSTORDY DOCUMENTATION})



3330 Caemeron Park Dive, Ste 550
Cameron Park, California 95682
{530) 676-6004 ~ Fax: (530) 676-6005

June §, 2007

Mr. Rob Miller

Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
2000 Kirman Avenue

Reno, NV 89502

Re: Groundwater Sampling Data Package, BP Service Station No. 11124, located at 3315
High Street, Oakland, California (Quarterly Monitoring performed on
May 8, 2007)

General Information

Data Submittal Prepared / Reviewed by: Sandy Hayes / Jay Johnson
Phone Number: (530) 676-6000

On-Site Supplier Representative: Jerry Gonzales

Date: May 8, 2007

Arrival: 9:30 Departure: 12:10

Weather Conditions: Clear

Unusual Field Conditions: None

Scope of Work Performed: Quarterly monitoring and sampling
Variations from Work Scope: None noted

This submittal presents the tabulation of data collected in association with routine groundwater
monitoring. The attachments include bill of lading, field data sheets, chain of custody
documentation, and certified analytical results. The information is being provided to BP-
ARCO’s Scoping Supplier for use in preparing a report for regulatory submittal. This submittal
is limited to presentation of collected data and does not include data interpretation or conclusions
or recommendations. Any questions concerning this submittal should be addressed to the
Preparer/Reviewer identified above.

KABP-ARCO Execute\l 1124\2007 Datn Packages\Arco_Alameda_11124_2Q07 Data Package.doc STRATUS



Attachments:

Bill of Lading

Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Documentation
Certified Analytical Results

CC: Mr. Paul Supple, BP/ARCO

KABP-ARCO Execute\l 112412007 Data Packages\Arco_Alameda_11124_2Q07_Dala Packnge.doc STRATUS



BP GEM OIL. COMPANY

SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-

HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER  RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUNDWATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
BELSHIRE ENVIRONMENTAL TO SEAPORT
ENVIRONMENTAL IN REDWOOD CITY, CALIFORNIA.

The contractors performing this work are Stratus
Environmental, Inc. [Stratus, 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550,
Cameron Park, CA 95682, (530) 676-6004], and Doulos
Environmental, Inc. [Doulos, PO Box 2559, Orangevale, CA
95662, (916) 990-0333]. Stratus is authorized by BP GEM OIL
COMPANY to recover, collect, and apportion into loads the non-
hazardous well purgewater that is drawn from wells at BP GEM
01l Company facilities and deliver that purgewater to BP GEM Oil
Company facility 5786 located in West Sacramento, California.
Doulos also performs these services under subcontract to Stratus.
Transport routing of the non-hazardous well purgewater may be
direct from one BP GEM facility to the designated destination
point; from one BP GEM facility to the designated destination
point via another BP GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the
designated destination point via the contractor's facility, or any
combination thereof. The non-hazardous well purgewater is and
remains the property of BP GEM Oil Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was mrtated to
cover the recovery of non-hazardous well purgewater from wells at the
BP GEM O0il Company facility described below:

TYPE A BILL OF LADING

11124

Station #

Oakland — 3315 High Street

Station Addréss

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells:

(0
Added Equipment Any Other O
Rinse Water S Adjustments
TOTAL GALS. - loaded onto
RECOVERED _(¢72 _ Doulos vehicle #
Stratus Project # fime date
1220 51 §1J7

Signature __ Loy &
\/ 1

LR R R AR R R EEEEEEREEREEEE RIS IEN]

RECEIVED AT time date

/ /

Unloaded by
Signature




' BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO

S . HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEET
Ar-2°2 Py 1z -
—— -
Gauge Date: Project Name: QOakland - 3315 High Street
Field Technician: Project Number: /1724

TOC =Tap of Well Casing Elevation
DTP = Depth 10 Free Product (FP or NAPH) Below TQC
DTW = Depth to Groundwater Below TOC

DIA = Well Casing Dinmeter
ELEY = Groundwater Elevation

DTB = Depth to Bottom of Well Casing Below TQC DUP=Duplicate
WELL OR PURGE & SHEEN
LOCATION TIME MEASUREMENT SAMPLE CONFIRMATION COMMENTS
T0C | DTP | DTW | DTB | DIA | ELEV (w/baller)
pps] [0 7621597)
Y L2 A VY 220 |27 90
w9 5% 76w |78
M5 | reres £Y2 |Z7¥e
M € /003 992 |2%55

1of1




. BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: 11124 PURGED BY: ES o WELL1D. A4V /
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLEDBY: _ e SAMPLELD.: A#T~ "/
LOCATION: QOakland - 3315 High Street QA SAMPLES:
DATEPURGED <5 -5 ~67 START 4000) /O L7/ END 4ty L~ 0.0/ 3
DATESAMPLED S <20 2 SAMPLE TIME (2400hr) ¢ 482
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater  x Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER: an Eg 3" 4" 5" 6" B" Other
Cesing Volume: (galions per foot) A7) - {0.38) (0.67) (1.02) (1.50) (2.60) {
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = 3¢ CASING VOLUME (gal) = o e
DEPTH TO WATER (fect) = <2 6. CALCULATED PURGE (gan= / 2.
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (fect) = 4 C/ ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = yaste)
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP., CONBUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400hr) gl) (degrees F) umhus/cl% units), (visual) (NTU)
S €=y /loc (3 =2 g Cg?ﬁf 123)  lewe
7 /O 2 ] 226 2328 _TZS5 Cfee
// [exs /3o AP /DO 2.0/ /
SAMPLE INFORMATION

SAMPLE DEPTHTO WATER: / /. ¢/ <P

SAMPLE TURBIDITY: </ coee

M ,J-/'J

80% RECHARGE: ¢ YES _ NO ANALYSES: __ S e i fo B
ODOR: L& SAMPLE VESSEL/ PRESERVATIVE: 5 [/res < f/c # £- LT /?v:',ﬁ"
PURG]NG EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
_____ Bladder Pemp Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump ____ Bailer (Tedlon)
\,( Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) Centrifugal Pump s -~ Bailer ( PYCor Q/dlsposable)
7 Submersible Pump Bailer {Stainless Steel) Submersible Pump " Bailer (Stainfess Steel) 7
Peristalic Pump Dedicated - Peristalic Pumnp —_ Dedicated
Other: Other:
Pump Depth; 7 (
WELL INTEGRITY: ¢ (0 Locky: gy
st
REMARKS: T 2. 2.6 S
7
SIGNATURE: .~ 7/_;5’7’ - Page of

/,,

%




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIQ
WATER SAMPLY, FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT# 11124 PURGEDBY: O WELLLD. AL &
CLIENT NAME: : SAMPLED BY: a——c:— SAMPLELD, A-twtrr™y
LOCATION: __ Oakland - 3315 High Street QA SAMPLES:
— o - . . ¥ 2t g
DATEPURGED S8 T7 START (2400h) /@ 35 END 400k A7 /B
DATESAMPLED _S - -07 SAMPLE TIME (2400hr) [/ 128
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater  x Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER: 2 3 3 4 L 6" g" Other
Casing Volume; (gallons per foot) {0.17) (0.38) (0.67) (1.02) (1.50) (2.60) ( )
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = _ "Z—u? ¢ CASING VOLUME (gal) = 5.8
DEPTH TO WATER (feei) = 7 L0 CALCULATED PURGE (gl = /() 7
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feety = e @ : ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = /D
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP, CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400hr) (gal) {degrees F) (umhos/em) (units) {visual} NTW)
Sg7 B 3.S T2 g V-TY  clewd,
7 . T3 . EaS 657 775 ]
A s e 3./ 520 7/ 2 /
> _
— SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER; ? -6 3 SAMPLE TURBIDITY: 7/ <
80% RECHARGE: X YES  NO ANALYSES: S . sty £ oplor
oDor: /142 SAMPLE VESSEL/PRESERVATIVE: o3 [fgee~/F¥«& ~ [ L[| s
PURGING EQUIPMENT ' - SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump .. Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)
% Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) Centrifugal Pump o Boiler {  PVCor /ic@pusablc)
Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) Submersible Pump Bailer (Stzinless Steef)
Peristalic Pump Dedicated Peristalic Pump Dedicated
Other: ‘ Other;
Pump Depth: 3 5~
23t L e,
WELL INTEGRITY: ¢~ sy , LOCK#: Al o=

[
REMARKS: | ¥7y 2.4/

/.

Page of

-1

SIGNATURE: {/ e
e

(A




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

WELLLD: L Fv™ d/

PROJECT # 11124 PURGED BY: 3 ot
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLEDBY: &b © SAMPLELD: /FHe" &/
LOCATION: Oakland - 3315 High Street QA SAMPLES:
- . t“"- 13 '

DATEPURGED 5 ~# 92/ START (2400hr) AN END (2400hr) / /- 3 6
DATE SAMPLED % « ¥=% SAMPLE TIME (2400hr) [l A
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater x Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER: T 4 3 gn s 6" g Other
Casing Volume: (gallons per foot) 17y (0.38) (0.67) (1.02) (1.50) (2.60) C )

- —

\ s 2 S
DEPTHTO BOTTOM (feet) = o€ CASING VOLUME (gal) = o E
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = L 68 CALCULATED PURGE (gal} = g/ 7
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = - ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = Yk

FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMF. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400hr) (gal) (degrees F} (umhos/em) {units) (visual) NTU)
5=/ _/:3Y _ L L 5y PIEO bt
/ /7138 g vt/ PV ENA B0 /
7/ /7L 26 7l 206 A RA P /
/' !
- SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: Y. & 3 SAMFLE TURBIDITY: ,~ /e#t—
80% RECHARGE: >‘YES NO ANALYSES: & =& jarovik ool
obor: /L SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: -5 (/84 (F 2L A
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT

Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)

A~ Centrifugal Pump - Bailer (PVC) Centrifugal Pump 2" Bailer ( _ PVCor g disposuble)
: Submersible Putnp Bailer (Stainless Steel) Submersible Pump " Bailer (Stainless Steel)

Peristalic Pump Dedicated Peristalic Pump Dedicated
Oﬁ]ér: . QOther:

Pump Depth: ?5-

WELL INTEGRITY: ¢ aé@

LOCK#, othisrertgss

Pl

arre

P
SIGNATURE: /A e

Page of
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BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

e N i
PROJECT# __ 11124 PURGEDBY: _ ) s WELLLD,; bttt s 2
. e .
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLEDBY:  <J @ SAMPLELD.: /lnstrtsm ™ ‘S
LOCATION: QOaldand - 3315 High Street QA SAMPLES:
DATE PURGED _ S * F5 -9 :? _ SsTART(o0n) 3050 END 2400n) /€2 8¥
DATE SAMPLED S - ® ] SAMPLE TIME (2400k) 77D > &
SAMPLE TYPE; Groundwater x Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER: LD S 4 5" 6" g Other
Casing Volume; (gallons per foot) 0.17) (0.38) (0.67) (1.02) {1.50) {2.60) { )
DEPTH TO BOTTCM (feet) = _ £3 ?g ~ CASING VOLUME (gal) = 3 . c
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = <. 7 A CALCULATED PURGE (gah) =~ # Ch ¥
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet)= 2 /- & ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = s
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP.  CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400hr) (gal) (degrees F) (umhas/cm) (units}) (visual} (NTU)
F®e) SO Y S S e 20T lme
/ 7o3T T & . TRgx <57 2.9 J
! £ 0333 27 w34 SZS RS9 s
SAMPLE INFORMATION :
SAMPLE DEPTHTO WATER: / Z.. ?/ SAMPLE TURBIDITY: C./ AL
80% RECHARGE: _¥LYES  NO ANALYSES: S=ov2  atSP A ereute
ODOR: /’Zﬁ’f? SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: & (Mt Ao e ~— /L7 it
PURGING EQUIPMENT ' - SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump .. Beiler (Teflon) ____Bladder Pump ____ Bailer (Teflon)
\___Centnfugal Pump - Bailer (PVC) Ccmnfugal Pump " Bailer {___ P¥Cor fdlSpUSﬂblﬁ)
Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) " Submersible Pump )4\ Beiler (Stainless Steel) .
Peristalic Pump Dedicated Peristalic Pump Dedicated
Other: : Other;
Pump Depth: "7 &
WELL INTEGRITY: ¢ ¢ o LOCK#: / ) fle
. T "'é o = . . T
REMARKS: D O - od
_I};}: e ot 8
SIGNATURE: z,@ et ™ Prge of

£l o :t-.nﬁ:.d‘ arfe . N .



BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

—¢

—
PROJECT #: 11124 PURGEDBY: O G WELL1D; LALEtA é;
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLEDBY: <3 ¢s SAMPLELD.: /Zoiv (o
LOCATION: Oakland - 3315 High Street QA SAMPLES:

" -
DATEPURGED £ -F-0 7 START 2400y ~ O . <6 END @ittty S O.SS7
DATESAMPLED S +%F @27 SAMPLE TIME (2400hr)  / /. /1D
SAMPLE TYPE; Groundwater x Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER: 2r L g 5 6" g Other
Casing Yolume: (gallons per foot) 017 (0.38) (0.67} (1.02} (1.50) (2.60) i }
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = 2 F.S5 CASING VOLUME (gal) = 3. C.;
DEPTH TO WATER (feef) = 7rF = CALCULATED PURGE (gal) = AN
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = G ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = /2.6
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP., CONDUCTIVITY COLOR TURBIDITY
_ (2400hr) {gal) (degrees F) (umhnslcgl ,511;&];3 (visual) (NTU)
- ’ !
S8y /oI5t ¢ 283 Lo <
/ P54 X . _2S-( L2 255 ;
£ /0557 [ Z A e F 755 /
ey SAMPLE INFORMATION :
SAMPLEDEPTHTO WATER:  / {7, & o SAMPLE TURBIDITY: o~ /ecer
80%RECHARGE:  YES NO ANALYSES: G ee  ‘ardvrk_esnda
obor: SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: ) &8t Al L] prg®
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMELING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump ___Bailer (T eflon)
wee”_ Centrifugal Pump - Bailer (PVC) Centrifugal Pump e,,f‘ Bailer ( PYCor Misposab!e)
i ‘Submersible Pump Bailer (Strinless Steel) Submersibie Pump " Bailer (Stainless Steel) *
Peristalic Pump Dedicated Peristalic Pump Dedicated
Other: Other:
Pump Depth: ¢ &
WELL INTEGRITY;  _Cue®f LOCK#: J}ﬁj AE,
E - - B "_=‘B‘ ‘?—"
REMARKS: L) 0. /%5 ;’
SIGNATURE: . ,{,,:,’;J Poge of
b m——— ——]

rad



Wellhead Observation Form

Account: _
1 ) 7 -
Sampled by: ﬁff f}"" _ Date: 5 ? 7
Lock Cracked
Box in o . Cracked Box
‘WelliD | good | Missing |Walerin) Boits | Bolts |BoltHoles) ool et | ise. Add'l — Notes and Other Stuff
condition {Replaced Box Missing | Siripped | Stripped Lid Bolt -
with new) Holes
. Fd
fapef y |V 7 " Sy or’ crcl
Al lf' A A AL A7 AT YR .. ‘
A ;f/f é, 1t (VI /L v P fﬁ/" gw e{V & M
Mw = | L /1/ & A A M anva
rﬂ"i s & ' ;df i g M f"-—‘-“’;‘ et o e ot




EI ‘% e
_ricintield
C-ompany

é‘r % A BP affiliated company

Project Name:
BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment:

State or Lead Regulatory Agency:
Requested Due Date (mm/dd/yy):

¢ Chain of Custody Record

BP 11124

Page_ 1 of 1
On-site  Time: ?’,‘3 ) Temp: ?0
Off-site Time: / 240 Temp: 7 /7
BF > Americas > West > Retil > CA > Alamedo>11124 Sky Conditions: 2y ezre
Meteorological Events: f i
Wind Speed: £2- Direction;

Lab Name: TestAmerica BP/AR Facility No.: 11124 Consuliant/Cantractor; Stratus Environmental, Ine,
Address: 885 Jarvis Drive BP/AR Facility Address: 3315 High Street, Oakland Address: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Morgan Hill, CA 95937 Site Lat/Long: Cameron Park, CA 95682

Lab PM: Lisa Race California Global ID #: T06001001919 Consultant/Contractor Project No.: E11124-04
Tele/Fux:  408-782-8156 408-782-6308 (fax) Enfos Project No.: G099D-6012 Consultant/Contractor PM: Jay Johnson
{BP/AR PM Contact: Paul Supple Provision or RCOP (circle onie) Provision Tele/Fax: (530) 676-6000 / (530) 676-6005
Address: 2010 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 150 Phase/WBS: 04-Monitoring Report Type & QC Level: Level 1 with EDF
San Ramon, CA Sub Phase/Task: 03-Analytical E-mail EDD To:  shayes@stratusinc.net
Tele/Fax;  925-275-3506 Cost Element: 01-Contractor labor Invoice to: Atlantic Richfield Co,
Lab Battle Order No: Matrix Preservative Requested Analysis
5 k g2l s Samplé Point Lat/Long and
" © ° 'g g g 9 S d Comments ¢
ent - E = 2 _ é o
Na. Sample Description & & .'%’ 3 Laboratory No. é’ g i g < é" : *Oxy = MTBD, TAME, ETBE, DIPE,
g5 S3|lE|g|lg E 81 gl g TBA
= ‘5 = d E“ mrl G 5 8 Q o g
HEIE: A B EIEIETE EIREIE
1 [Mw-1 pa o577 |x Y X X % X [x |x
2 |Mw-2 As| ( X 7 X X [x P x|x
3 [Mw-4 nyt] | X X X [x |x |x |x
4 [IMw-3 fﬂ"(ﬁ/ X v X X X |x [x |x
5 |Mw-6 Jicoll] X v X X [x ix [x [x
6 [TB 11124 reny 5 o ) X 1, X X |x |x |x |x HOLD
7
B
2
10
ampler's Name: 'j_r@.b’flf’ - Relinquished By / Affillation Date || Time r’"\ Accepted By / AfGliation Date || Time |
ampler's Company: JJont ¢f &t/ ﬁ% EIEY S Y DY SN = ] =S T
hipment Date:
hipment Method:
hipment Tracking No:
pecial Instructions: Please cc results to: rmiller@broadbentine.com
Custody Seals In Place: Yes/No |  Temp Blank: Yes/No__ | Cooler Temp on Receipt: "FIC_ | TripBlank: Yes/No | MS/MSD Sample Submitted: Yes / No

BP COC Rev. 5 10/11/2006



885 Jurvis Drive
Morgan Hifl, CA 95037

Test/America e

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION WWW LEstamericaine. com

8 June, 2007

Jay Johnsen

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682

RE: BP Heritage #11124, Oakiand ,CA
Work Order: MQEQ363

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 05/08/07 20:45. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate # 1210

The resulis in this laboratory report pertain only to the samples tested in the laboratory. The analyses
contained in this report were performed in accordance with the BPGCLN Technical Specifications,
applicable Federal, State, local regulations and certification requirements as well as the methodologies
as described in laboratory SOPs reviewed by the BPGCLN. This entire report was reviewed and
approved for release.

Page 1 of 14



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

8BRS Jarvis Drive
Maorgan Hill, CA $5037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www lestamericaine.com

Stratus Environmental inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 35682

Project: BP Herilage #11124, Oakland ,CA
Project Number: G099D-0012
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQE0363
Reported:
06/08/07 13:23

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMFPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received

MW-1 MQEQ363-01 Water 05/08/07 10:20 05/09/07 20:45
MW-2 MQEQ}363-02 Waler 03/0B/07 11:25 05/09/07 20:45
MW-4 MQE0363-03 Water 05/08/07 11:42 05/09/07 20:45
MW-5 MQE0363-04 Water 05/08/07 10:45 05/09/07 20:45
MW-6 MQE0363-03 Water 05/08/07 11:10 05/09/07 20:45
TB 11124 5807 MQE0363-06 Water 05/08/07 05:00 05/09/07 20:45

The carbon range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12. The carbon range for TPH-DRO has been changed
from C10-C28 to C10-C36. EPA 8015B has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.

These samples were received with no custody seals.

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report nust be reproduced in its entirety.

Pape 2 of 14



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www_lestnnericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Ine. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550

Project: BP Heritage #11124, Oakland ,CA
Project Number: G099D-0012

MQE0363
Reported:

Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson 06/08/07 13:23
Total Purgeable Hydroecarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT)
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reparting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepured  Analyzed Method Noted
MW-1 (MQEQ0363-01) Water Sampled: 05/08/07 10:20 Reeeived: 05/09/07 20:45
Gasoline Range Organics {C4-C12) ND 50 ugl 1 FEI7004 0517/07  08/17/07  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-dd 1607 % 60-125 " " " "
Surrogate: Dibramofluoromethane 107 % 73-120 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 104 % 80-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 % 60-135 " " " "
MW-2 (MQEQ363-02) Water Sampled: 05/08/07 11:25 Received: 05/09/07 20:45
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 upd 1 JEIBOIB 05/17/07 05/18/07  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 It % 60-125 " " " "
Surrogate: Dibroamafluoromethane 97 % 75-120 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 91 % 80-1240 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 % 60-135 " " " "
MW-4 (MQE0363-03) Water  Sampled: 05/08/07 11:42 Reccived: 05/09/07 20:45
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 30 ugl 1 7JE17004  05/17/07 051707  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1 2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 % 60-125 " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromoffuoromethane 110 % 75-120 " “ " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 104 % 80-120 " " " "
Surrogate; 4-Bromafluorobenzene 104 % 60-135 " " " "
MW-5 (MQE0363-04) Water Sampled: 05/08/07 10:;45 Received: 05/09/07 20:45
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 920 500wyl 10 7EI7004 O5/U107  05/1707  LUFT GCMS PY
Surrogate: | 2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 %% 60-125 " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 105 % 75-120 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 103 % 80-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluarobenzene 98 % 60-135 " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis,

This analyrical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page3 of 14



B85 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Test/America o

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION www, testnmericaine.com

Stratus Environmentatl Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11124, Onkland ,CA MQEG363
Project Number: G092D-0012 Reported:
Project Manager: Juy Johnson 06/08/07 13:23

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT)
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Analyte

Reporting
Result Limit Unils Bilution Baltch Prepared Analyzed Moethod Note

MW-6 (MQEDN363-05) Water Sampled: 05/08/07 11:10 Received: 05/09/07 20:45

Gasoline Range Organies (C4-C12) 38 50 ug/] | TJEIT004  05/17/07  053/17/07 LUFT GCMS PV
Surrogate; 1,2-Dichlaroethane-d4 8% 60-125 " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofiuoromethane 107 % 73-120 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 103 % 80-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 % 60-135 " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The resudts in this report apply to the samples analyced in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

Page 4 of 14



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jnrvis Drive
Margaa Hill, CA 85037
{408} 776-9600

FAX {A0B} 782-6308
www.lesiamericnine.com

Stratus Environmental Ine, [Arco)
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11124, Oakland ,CA

Project Number: GO99D-0012
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQE0363
Reported:

06/08/07 13:23

Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reparting

Analyte Resuft Limit Units Dilutian Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noteq

MW-1 (MQE0363-01) Water Sampled: 05/08/07 10:20 Received: 05/09/07 20:45

Diesel Ranpge Organics (C10-C36) ND 49 ug/l 1 TJEL14021 05/14/07  06/06/07 EPA
BO15B-SVOA

Surrogate; n-Octacosane 83 % 30-113 . " " "

MW-2 (MQED363-02) Water Sampled: #5/08/07 11:25 Reccived: (5/09/07 20:45

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C36) ND 48 ug/l | TEI021  08/14/07  06/06/07 EPA
BO15B-SVOA

Surrogate: n-Octacosane 82% 30-115 # " " "

MW-4 (MQE0363-03) Water Sampled: 05/08/07 11:42 Received: 05/0%/07 20:45

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C36) ND 48 ugl 1 TEI4021  05/14/07  06A6/0T EPA
B015B-SVOA

Surrogate: n-Octacosane 81 % 30-113 " " " "

MVW-5 (MQED363-04) Water Sampled: 05/08/07 10:45 Reccived: 05/09/07 20:45

Diesel Ranpge Organics (C10-C36) ND 48  ugl ] FE14021  05/14/07  06/06/07 EPA
8015B-5VOA

Surrogate: n-Cctacosane 88 % 30-115 " " " "

MW-6 (MQED0363-05) Water Sampted: 05/08/07 11:10 Reccived: 05/09/07 20:45

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C36) ND 48 ug/l I 7EI402F 05114407  06/06/07 EPA
8015B-5V0A

Surrogate; n-Octacosane 36 % 30-115 " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on awet weight basis.

This analytical report must be repraduced in its entirety,

Page 5 of 14



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

8BS Jusvis Dyvive
Margan Hill, CA 95037
{408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 742-4308
www, leslamericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco] Project: BP Heritoge #11124, Qakland ,CA
3330 Cemeron Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number; GO99D-0012
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQEQ363
Reported:

06/08/07 13:23

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reparting

Analyle Result Limit Units Dilutien Balch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-1 (MQE0363-01) Water Sampled: 05/08/07 10:20 Received: 05/09/07 20:45

tert-Amy] methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l 1 JE17004  05/17/07 0571707 EPA 82608
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " 0 " "
tert-Buty| alcohol ND 20 " " n " " "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.50 v " " 0 " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " n " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " n " " "
Ethanol ND 300 0 " " 0 " "
Ethyl tert-buty! ether ND 0.50 0 v " 0 " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 0 " " 0 " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 19 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " 0 " "
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 107 % 73-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 107 % 60-125 " " * "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 104 % 80-120 " " 4 "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 % 60-135 " " " "
MW-2 (MQE0363-02) Water Sampled: 05/08/07 11:25 Received: 05/09/07 20:45

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l | TFEI7004  OSN\T70T  03717/07 EPA B260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " n " "
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 20 " " " " 0 v
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 “ " " " " 0
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " u " " " "
Ethanol ND 300 " " " " " 0
Ethyl tert-buty! ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " 0 "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " 0
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " u " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromaofluoromethane 106 % 73-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichiloroethane-dd 103 % 60-125 " " 4 "
Surrogate: Tolweneg-d8 105 % 80-120 " " " n
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102% 60-135 # " " n
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporited on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be repraduced in its entirety,

Page 6 of 14



Tesu \merica

AMALYTICAL TEGTIMG CORPORATICOHN

BA5 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.lestamericninc.com

Stratus Environmenial Inc. [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11124, Oakland ,CA MQE0363

3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number: G099D-0012 Reporied:

Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson 06/08/07 13:23

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting

Anafyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Noted
MW-4 (MQE(363-03) Water Sampled: 05/08/07 11:42 Received: 05/09/07 20:45
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 uph 1 TE17004  05/17/07 051707 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Buty[ alcohal ND 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " v " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 o " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 v n " " " "
Ethanol ND 300 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-buty! ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methy| tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " u a " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromafluoremethane 116 % 73-120 " " u "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-dd 102 % 60-125 " " “ “
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 104 % 80-120 " " " "
Surrogate; 4-Bromofiuorobenzene I04 % 6)-135 " " " "
MW-5 (MQEQ0363-04) Water Sampled: 05/08/07 10:45 Received: 05/09/07 20:45
tert-Amyl methyl ether 7.0 5.0 ug/t 10 FEL17004  05/17/07  05/1707 EPA 825608
Benzene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl aleohol ND 200 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 5.0 0 " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 5.0 " " " 0 " "
1,2-Dichioroethane ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 3000 " " " " " "
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 " n " 0 " "
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 n " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1300 3.0 " " n " " "
Toluene ND 5.0 v " " o " "
Xylenes (iotal) ND 5.0 v " " o " v
Surrogate: Dibromgfluoromethane 105 % 75-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 100 % 60-125 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 103 % 80-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 % 60-135 " " " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless orhenvise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/ \merica

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

BR3 Jarvis Drive

Muorgen Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9500

FAX (408) 7826308
www.iestasnericoine. com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11124, Oakland ,CA MQEQ0363
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number: GOY9D-0012 Reported:
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson 06/08/07 13:23
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reparting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Nolej
MW-6 (MQE0363-03) Water Sampled: 05/08/07 11:10 Received: 05/09/07 20:45
tert-Amyl methyl cther 0.61 0.50 ug/] 1 JEI7004  05N7/07  05MTAQ7 EPA 82608
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl aleohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichlorpethane ND 0.50 " " " " v "
Ethanol ND 300 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " v "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 120 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0'50 [ " n u " "
Xylenes (total) Nb 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 07 % 73-120 “ . " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 108 % 60-123 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 103 % 80-120 " " " u
Surrogafe: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97% 60-135 " " " u

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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B85 Juevis Drive

' Morgan Hill, CA 95637
est/America
= FAX (408) 782-6308

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION www.lestnimericaine.com
Stratus Environmental Ine. [Arco] Praject: BP Heritage #11124, Qakland ,CA MQEQ363
3330 Cameron Park Dr,, Suile 550 Project Number: G099D-0012 Repurted:
Cameron Park CA, 55682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson 06/08/07 13:23

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT) - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result YREC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 7E17004 - EPA 5030B P/T/ LUFT GCMS
Blank {TE17004-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/17/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 30 ugfi
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 253 " 250 i 60-123
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 247 " 250 49 75-120
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 258 " 250 in3 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 258 " 2.50 103 60-135
Laboratory Control Sample (7TE17004-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/17/07
Gasoline Range Orpanics (C4-C12) 526 50 ugfl 500 105 63-120
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 249 " 2.50 100 ai-125
Surrogate; Dibromafluoromethane 252 " 2.50 1t 75-120
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2,56 " 2.30 112 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.70 " 2.50 168 6i)-135
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (7E17004-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/17/07
Gasoline Ronge Organics (C4-C12) 331 30 ug/l 500 110 65-120 5 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2,54 " 2.50 102 60-125
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 2,54 " 2.50 102 75-120
Surrogate; Toluene-d8 2.63 " 2.50 105 &80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.68 " 2.30 107 6i)-133
Batch 7E18018 - EPA 5030B P/T / LUFT GCMS
Biank (7TE18018-BLK1) Prepared & Anulyzed: 05/18/07
Gusoline Runge Orpanics (C4-C12) ND 30 ugf
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 247 " 2.50 929 60-125
Surragate: Dibromafluoromethane 236 " 2.50 94 75-120
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 231 " 2.50 92 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofliorobencene 237 " 2,350 923 60-135

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, Unless othenvise stared, resulis are reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirery.

Page 9 of 14



885 Jarvis Drive

‘ Margan Hill, CA 95637
est/America
: FAX (408) 782-6308

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION wiww.lestamericaing.com
Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco] Praject: BP Heritage #11124, Oakland ,CA MQEBR363
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number: G099D-0012 Reported:
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson 06/08/07 13:23

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LU¥T) - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reparting Spike Source %AREC RPD
Analyie Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 7E18018 - EPA 50308 P/T/ LUFT GCMS
Laboratory Control Sample (7E18018-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/18/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12}) 386 50 ugfl 500 77 65-120
Surragate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 270 " 2.50 108 6i0-125
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 249 " 2.50 100 75-120
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 228 " 250 & 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromaflucrabenzene 244 " 250 96 fid-135
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (7E18018-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/18/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 405 50 ug/l 500 81 65-120 5 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethone-d4 2.51 " 2.50 00 60-125
Surrogate: Dibramafluoromethane 251 " 2.50 100 75-120
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 232 " 2.50 93 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 249 " 2350 100 60-135
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless othenwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 10 of 14



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

B85 Jarvis Drive
Maorgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
wivw.lestnmericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11124, Qskland ,CA
Project Number: G099D-0012
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQEQ363
Reported:

06/08/07 13:23

Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source YREC RPD
Analyle Result Limit Lnits Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 7E14021 - EPA 3510C / EPA 8015B-SVOA
Blank (7E14021-BLK1) Prepared: 05/14/07 Analyzed: 06/06/07
Diesel Range Orpanics (C10-C36) ND 50 ug/l
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 42.2 " 0.0 84 30-113
Laboratory Control Sample {FEI4021-BS1) Prepared: 05/14/07 Analyzed: 06/06/07
Diesel Range Organics {C10-C36) 372 50 ug/l 500 74 40-113
Surragate: n-Octacosane 42.9 " J0.0 36 I0-115
Laboratory Control Saumple Dup (7TE14021-BSD1) Prepared: 05/14/07 Analyzed: 06/06/07
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C36) 366 50 ug/t 500 73 40-115 2 25
Surrogare: n-Octacosane 42.3 " 50.0 85 N-115

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply (o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
enstody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight baxis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 11 of 14
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Tesu \merica

ANMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

B85 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www testamericaine,com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
1330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Praject: BP Heritage #11124, Oakland ,CA
Project Number: GO99D-0012
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQE(363
Reported:

06/08/07 13:23

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reparting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result “aREC Limits RPDY Limit Mates
Batch 7E17004 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Blank (7E17004-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/17/07
teri-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/]
Benzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Butyl aleohol ND 20 “
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 !
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} ND .50 !
1,2-Dichlorcethane ND 0.50 "
Ethanol ND 300 N
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 247 " 2,50 99 75-120
Surrogate: 1,3-Dichloroethane-d+ 2353 " 250 il 60125
Surragate: Toluene-d8 258 " 2.50 103 80120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2,58 “ 250 103 6i-135
Laboratory Control Sample (TE17004-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/17/07
tert-Amy!] methyt ether 12.2 030  upl 10.0 122 65-135
Benzene 1.8 (.50 " 10.0 118 75-120
tert-Butyl alcohol 227 20 " 200 114 60-135
Di-isoprapy! cther 11.8 0.50 " 10.0 118 70-130
1,2-Dibromoeshane (EDB) 1.9 0.50 " 10.0 19 80-§35
1,2-Dichloroethane 12.0 0.50 " 10.0 120 70-125
Ethanol 203 300 " 200 102 13-150
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 1.8 0.50 " 10.0 ta 63-130
Ethylbenzene 11.8 0.50 " 10.0 [18 75-120
Methy! ter-butyl ether 1.7 0.50 " 10.0 117 50-140
Toluene 12.0 0.50 " 10.0 120 75-120
Xylenes (total) 359 0.50 " 30.0 120 75-120
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2353 " 2.50 N 73-120
Surragate: 1,2-Diclloroethane-d4 2.62 " 2350 A 60-125
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.64 " 250 6 an-12¢
Surragate: 4-Bromafluarobenzene 236 " 2.0 102 60-135

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accardance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wetweight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

Page 12 0f 14



Testz \merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

B85 Jnevis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-2600

FAX (108) 782-6308
wwiv testamericaing.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritnge #11124, Qakland ,CA
Praoject Number: GO99D-0012
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MQED363
Reported:

06/08/07 13:23

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source YaREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Eevel Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 7E17004 - EPA 5030B P/T/EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike (TE17004-M5S1) Source: MQIE(363-01 Prepared & Annlyzed: 05/17/07
tert-Amyl methy] ether 13.0 0.50 ug/l 10.0 ND 130 63-135
Benzene 12.4 (.50 N 10.0 ND 124 75-120 LM
tert-Butyl alechal 237 20 “ 200 ND 118 60-135
Di-tsopropyl ether 12.5 0.50 " 10.0 ND 125 70-£30
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 13.4 0.50 " 10.0 ND 134 80-i35
1,2-Dichloroethane 12.5 0.50 " 10.0 ND 125 70-§25
Ethanol 182 300 " 200 ND 91 15-150
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 12.4 0.50 " 10.0 ND 24 635-130
Ethylbenzene 12,2 0.50 " 100 ND 122 75-120 LM
Methyl tert-butyl ether 326 0.50 " 10.0 19 136 50-140
Toluene 12,4 0.50 " 10.0 ND 124 75-120 LM
Xylenes {total} YA 0.50 " 300 ND 124 75-120 LM
Surrogate: DibromofTluoromethane 2.60 " 250 104 75-120
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 262 " 2.50 1405 6N-125
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2,62 " 250 13 80-120
Surragate: 4-Braomofluorobenzene 2,49 " 2.50 100 ofi-135
Matrix Spike Dup (7E17004-MSD1) Source: MQE0363-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 05/17/07
tert-Amyl methyl ether 12,0 0.50 ug/l 10.0 ND 120 65-135 8 25
Benzene [1.4 0.50 " 10.0 ND 114 75-120 8 20
tert-Buty] aleohol 217 20 " 200 ND 108 60-135 g 25
Di-isopropy! ether I8 0.50 " 10,0 ND 18 70-130 6 25
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) [.9 0.50 " 10,0 ND 119 80-135 12 30
1,2-Dichlorocethane 1.7 0.50 " 100 ND 117 70-£25 7 25
Ethanol 182 300 " 200 ND 91 15-£30 0 25
Ethyl tert-butyt ether P13 0.50 " 10,0 ND 113 63-130 8 23
Ethylbenzene I1.0 0.50 " 10.0 ND 110 75-120 10 a0
Methy! tert-butyl ether 318 0.50 " 10.0 19 128 50-140 2 25
Toluene I14 0.50 " 10.0 ND 114 75-120 8 25
Xylenes {totat} 337 0.50 " 300 ND 112 75-120 10 20
Surrogate: Dibromoflugramethane 2.65 " 2.50 136 75-120
Surrogate: I,2-Dichioroethane-d4 233 " 250 i 60-125
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.56 " 2,50 2 §6-1210)
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluarabenzene 2,50 " 250 Y 60-135

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, resilts are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive

d Morgan Hill, CA 95037
est/America
: FAX (408) 782-6308

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION www.testamericaine.com
Stratus Environmental Ine, [Arco] Projeet: BP Heritnge #11124, Oakland ,CA MQE0363
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number: G{99D-0012 Reported:
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson 06/08/07 13:23

Notes and Definitions

SG A silica gel cleanup procedure was performed.

PV Hydrocarbon result partly due to individ. peak(s} in quant. range

LM MS and/or MSD above acceptance limits. See Blank Spike(LCS).

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting {imit or MDL, if MDL is specificd

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RFD Relative Percent Difference

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
Thiz analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

Page 14 of 14
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Lisa Race

From: Sandy Hayes [shayes@stratusinc.net]
Sent: Monday, May 14, 2007 11:56 AM

To: Lisa Race

Subject: RE: possible problem COC for BP#11124 - MQEO363
Attachments: Revised COC 11124.pdf

Hi Lisa,

The correct number is TO600100919, I've attached a revised COC.

Thank you.

Sendy Hayes

Stratus Environmental, Inc,

3330 Cameron Park Prive, Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682
shayes@stratusine,net

Phone: 530-676-6004

Fax: 530.676.6005

-—--0riginal Message-----

From: Lisa Race [maiito:Irace@testamericainc.com]

Sent: Monday, May 14, 2007 5:48 AM

To: knagaraju@stratusinc.net; scarter@stratusinc.net; Sandy Hayes; Sonia Nandi
Subject: possible problem COC for BP#11124 - MQE0363

Please check the global ID on this COC, It has 12 digits. Let me know If it is correct.

Lisa Race

Senior Project Manager, Morgan HIll, CA
TestAmerica Anaiytical Testing Corporation
Tel.: 408-776-8600

Direct.: 408-782-8166

Fay—408-782-6308
e-mail, [race@testameticainc.com
NOTE NEW E-MAIL ADDRESS

Confidentiality Notice: The information contained in this message is intended only for the
use of the addressee, and may be confidential and/or privileged. If the reader of this
message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible to deliver it to
the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or
copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you bave received this
communication in error, please notify the sender immediately.

5/14/2007
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a ) ' Pege 1 of 1
Chain of Custody Record forlsite Time: 23 © Teoy: 7O
A Praject Name: BP 11124 [ofsie Tme 72378 Teap: 7 7
S BY BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment: 8P > Americs > Wea > Rotall > CA > Alimeda>1] 124 ]LSk) Conditions: 7/ ere-
bp State or Lead Regulatory Agency: eomlngical Bvents: 2/t ¢
%::% A BP sfflliated company Requested Due Date (mm/ddfyy): [Widd Speed: = Direction:
' b Nome:  TestAmerica [BE/AR FecitityNo: 14324 enyfContractor: Strams Environmental, Inc,
Address: 885 Jarvis Drive IBB/AR Fecility Address: 3315 High Strecs, Onliand Address: 3330 Camezon Park Drive, Sulte 550
EGJl, CA 95937 fsite LatTong: Cameron Park, CA 95682
bPM: LisaRace - (California Global TD #: ~Fo¢aT00Tor “loLno 1009 14 Cottsultant/Cantractor Project No.: | E11124-04
Tele/Fme _408-782-8156 40B-782-5308 (ficd) HEnfos Poject No.. GO9SD-0012 {jComsnltant/Contractor EM: Jay Johnson
IBE/AR PM Comtact: Paul Supple |Provision or RCOP (circleams) _ Provision TeldFex: _ (530) 676-5000 / {530) 676.6005
Address: 2010 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 150 : 04-Monituring Type & QC Level: Level 1 with EDF
San Ramon, CA {lSub Phese/Task: (03-Analytical EOD Te:_shayes@stmtusine.net
TelefFax  925-275-3506 {iCost Element: 0U1-Contractor Iabor to:_Aflantic Richfisld Ca,
b Bottle Order No: Matrix ) Preservative Reguested Analysis
E L3
. g1 g 813 Samplé Paint LatLong and
Ttem ‘e - ;- I - ol Comments
Nl Sample Description é & % % Laboratory No, § g o =} % g é‘ E' “Oxy = MTED, TAME, ETBE, DIPE,
MQEPZES EJ R ;a%oag EIEEE TBA
HEE A EIEERE ARIEIELE
1 [MW-1 o571 |x _ai | X X I ix x Ix
2 [vw-z a3 {1 Ix —e2 ¥ _Ix X Ix Ix ix [x
3 JMw. el | X. -3 X X X% X Ix x
8 [vw-s togsl | I I —y 19 X X X Ix Ix |x ;E%b
s ivws Al X il X % |x fx Ix Ix
6 [TB11124 Cen? 5 a0 ] X —of |1, X X Ix Ix Iz ix OLD
7
8
g
10
Sampler's Name: =3 - Relingnished By / Affillation Date || Tme |l Accepted By / Affitiation Pate || Time
Sampler's Company: ) Jeced 43 St/ . Sfa = j!.’)‘b ~ A~ B S alag Lo
Shipment Date: L YN N oo g ST (o
{|Shipment Method: 2T Tl 515407 Zorfy” (e et || Qe
Shi Tracking No:
[Special Tustructions: Pleese cc results to: imiller@broadbentine.com
" Custody Seals Tn Place: Ves 100 [ Temnp Bl RR7 R —] Sooler Temp o0 Recelpt: TUFG T Tvip Blask: ¥/ Mo | WSS Smle Sobminad Y
N BPCOTRev, 5 1011112005
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Lompany
ﬁ;} A BP affiliated company

Chain of Custody Record

Project Name:
BF BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment:

State or Lead Regulatory Agency:

Requested Due Date {mm/dd/yy):

BP 11124

Page 1 of 1

Ousite Time: $*./3 © Temp: JO

Offsife Time: [ X0 Temp: 7 7

BF > Amgricas > West > Retail > CA > Alameda>] 1124

Sky Conditions: 7/ et

|Mateurulu ical Events: ,27=<t -
Wind Speed: Direction:

[Lab Neme:  TestAmerica HBP/AR Fagility No.: 11124 Consultant/Contractor: Stratus Environmental, Ing,
Address; 885 Jarvis Drive IBP/AR Facility Address: 3318 High Street, Onkland ddress: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
organ Hill, CA 95937 Site Lat/Long: Cameron Park, CA 95682
ILab PM: LisaRace - Califomia Global ID #:  T06001001919 Consultant/Contractor Project No.: E11124-04
Tele/Fax:  408-782-8156 408-782-6308 {fex) Enfos Project No.: GO99D-0012 Consultant/Contractor PM: Jay Johnson
F/AR PM Coniact: Paui Supple [Provision or RCOP (circle one) Provision cleFax:  (530) 676-6000 / (530) 676-6005
tAddress: 2010 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 150 |Phase/WBS: 04-Monitoring Report Type & QU Level; Level | with EDF
Sen Ramon, CA lISub Phase/Task: 03-Analytical |IE-mail EDD To: _shaves@stratusinc.net
Tele/Fax:  925-275-3506 (Cost Element;_ D1-Contractor labor fiinvoice to: Atlantic Richfield Co.
[Lab Betile Order No: Matrix Preservative Requested Analysis
n +#+
- é - 3‘ gl 2 Sampleé Point Lat/Long and
Item - g 2 2 a8 _ TS Comments
No. Sample Description E 3 % 3 Labaratory No. Eo g .. § E 3 ;"1 E" *Oxy = MTBD, TAME, ETEE, DIPE,
M QE 036-3 S g . : g. 8 =} 3 '% Oiflm 5 o TBA
EHEE A EIREIEIEIR ERIEIEE
1 [vw-1 o L0is-% 7 Ix —oi JIf X X X X X [x
2 fMw-z a5 {1 |x —-2 |IY X x Ix Ix Ix Ix
3 [Mwe4 TN X —o3 Lﬁ X x Ix x |x [x
4 IMw-5 Zo¢s] | X —o¥ i X X X X x jx
5 Ihw-6 irzoll] X —e5 [ X X Ix Ix ix Ix
6 (TB11124 r¢n7 5 60 X —f (% X X x Ix Ix Ix HOLD
7
8
9
0 .LJJJ*_J_LJ_J_J,
Sampler’s Nome: 3 2vV9  @£prZa/es Relinguished By / Affiliation [ Date || Time Jr—~ Accepted By / Affjliation Date ][ Time |
Sampler's Company: P’DM a3 EalS 5/ =3 ’ 1315 . Dalem. s
Shipment Date: e AN T ds oo 51 fﬂ! w7 (e
Shipment Method: [ 2 5157 Zah” /e )
Shipment Tracking No:
Special Tnstructions: Please cc results to; rmiller@hbroadbentinc.com
. Custody Seals In Place: Yes /NG| Temp Blank: Yo/ No | Cooler Temp on Receipt: TAFO | Trip Blank: ¥&5/No | MS/MSD Sample Submited: Yes [ish)

BP COC Rev. 5 10/1172006
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‘ TEST A?ﬂEﬂiCﬁ\ SAMP_L:: F{ECEIPT LOG

CLIENT NAME: Bﬂrco iy DATE REC'D AT LAS: % [ q / cﬂ— For Regulatory Purposes?
REC. BY (PRINT) AN, TIME REC'D AT LAB: QY= . DRINKING WATER YES/NO
WORKORDER: NG EonE 3 DATE LOGGED IN: £/itfe7 WASTE WATER  YES/NO

CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB GLIENT ID CONTAINER |PRESER pH SAMPLE| DATE REMARKS:
SAMPLE # DESCRIPTION| VATIVE | MATRIX | SAMPLED | CONDITION (ETC.)

{1, Cuslody Seal(s) Present / Asent. M T \Oh Wl 1 =1 C |52lor
: Intact / Broken® N Iﬁ.% -
! 2. Chain-of-Custody Préseht / Absent” Mw-2 SMAE SAM
§ 3. Traffic Reports or Wiw-4 B
il Packing List: Present / Afsbnt M-S 8
? 4. Airbill Airbilt 7 Sticker WM -fo v/ \ ) ] B
! Present / AlfSgnt AR 1Y ok Hel [V V
! 6. Airbill #£ ——— — ——— -
3' 6. Sample Labels: Pfesent / Absent
§ 7. Sampie 1Ds: L{sted / Not Listed
! on Chain-of-Cuslody
§ 8. Sample Condition: IQtagt / Broken* /
: Leaking* - = !
f 9. Doesg information on chain-of-custody, ‘ A / 1
; traffic reports and sample labeis _ \D N P ':
i __agrge? Yed 1 No* FRUENNR -~ 5
1110, Sample received within - IR N S :
[l hold time? Ye8)/ No* ~ \§ % i
111, Adequate sample volume e i
; 5
! received? (23 / No* P
[.‘EIE Proper preservatives used?  Yes / No* : e |1
13, Tr{p Blank / Ten{p Blank Received? Pk i
il (circle which, if yes) Y29/ No* e 2
114. Read Temp: )
il Corrected Temp: ac
% s corrected temp 4 +/-2°C? @/ No*
¥|{Acceptance range for ssmples reguiring thermal pres.)
| ~Exception (if any): METALS / DFF ON ICE |
5‘ or Problem COC =

- "F CIRCLED CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER ANDATTACH RECORD DF RESDLUTION 7

. SRL Revision 8
“.. Replaces Rev 7 (07/19/05) F‘ﬂge_\_ -}
“Sffective 05106



APPENDIX B

GEOTRACKER UPLOAD CONFIRMATION



Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Uplead EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: 2Q07 GEO_WELL 11124
Facility Global 1D: T0600100919
Facility Name: BP #11124

Submittal Date/Time: 7/2/2007 4:46:19 PM
Confirmation Number: 4860754215

Back to Main Menu

Logged in os BROADBENT-C

{(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR,




Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been successfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 4332924187
Date/Time of Submittal: 7/2/2007 4:43:38 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600100919
Facility Name: BP #11124
Submittal Title: 2Q07 GW Monitoring
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Click here to view the detections report for this uploaed.

BP #11124 Regional Board - Case #: 01-0996
3315 HIGH SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2}

OAKLAND, CA 94619 Local Avency (lead agency) - Case #: RO0000239
ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (SP)

CONF # TITLE QUARTER
4332924187 2Q07 GW Manitaring Q2 2007
SUBMITTED BY SUBMIT DATE  STATUS

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. 71212007 PENDING REVIEW

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT

# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED 5
# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS 3
# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL 2
SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES WATER

METHOD QA/QC REPORT

METHODS USED 8260FA,B260TPH,SWB015B
TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES? Y
LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS Y

QA/QC FOR 8021/8260 SERIES SAMPLES

TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS Hy
METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS 10
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT 0
|LAB BLANK DETECTIONS o
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE B021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHCD BLANK Y
- MATRIX SPIKE bl
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE N
- BLANK SPIKE Y
- SURROGATE SPIKE - NON-STANDARD SURROGATE USED Y

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%
MATRIX SFIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30%
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115%

BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130%

<~ < < =<




SOIL SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%  n/a
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30% n/a
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% n/a
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% nfa
FIELD QC SAMPLES

SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPDL

QCTB SAMPLES N 0

QCEB SAMPLES N 0

QCAB SAMPLES N 0

Logged inas BROADBENT-C (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT STTE ADMINISTRATOR,






